what is called for in 
one is binding as if called for by all. To the extent that portions of the Contract 
Documents are not attached to this Agreement, they shall be deemed 
incorporated here by reference. 

3. CONTRACT AMOUNT. The Contract Amount is One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 

Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($184.214). City shall pay to Contractor, for the 
performance of the Work, the Contract Amount pursuant to the City General Provisions, 
Section 10, "Measurement and Payment", subject to adjustment for unit price items, and as 
modified by the terms of the Contract Documents.

[...]

include turf, shrubs, groundcover, and weed abatement, primarily located within the Tracy 
Consolidated Landscape Maintenance District (LMD), Community Facilities District (CFD) 2016-
2 (Ellis Services), CFD 2021-2 (Citywide Services), and the General Fund arterials. 

The proposed PSA establishes a not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand) per fiscal year, with an initial term from January 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027. The 
agreement also authorizes the City Manager to approve up to four (4) additional one-year 
extensions, upon recommendation from the Director of Parks, Recreation, and Community

[...]

City shall pay Consultant on a time and expense basis for Scope of
Work performed under this Agreement at the billing rates set forth in Exhibit B, which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3.1 Not to Exceed Amount. Consultant’s total compensation under this Agreement 
shall not exceed $2,500,000 (two million, five hundred thousand) Dollars. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, the payment of any funds under this Agreement shall be subject to the City of Tracy 
appropriation of funds for the Scope of Work. This Agreement shall automatically terminate in 
the event that such funds are not appropriated.